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eKdh-9eKdh-9eKdh-9eKdh-9eKdh-9

gFjp gFjp gFjp gFjp gFjp VI gphpT  gphpT  gphpT  gphpT  gphpT I - ,d; ,izg;G - ,d; ,izg;G - ,d; ,izg;G - ,d; ,izg;G - ,d; ,izg;G

Jiwj;jiytHfSila mwptpg;GfsJiwj;jiytHfSila mwptpg;GfsJiwj;jiytHfSila mwptpg;GfsJiwj;jiytHfSila mwptpg;GfsJiwj;jiytHfSila mwptpg;Gfs;

Nfhg;G vz;.m4/vk;.MH.1/58-MH/thD}h;/17-70
(1962Mk; Mz;L jkpo;ehL epyr;rPHjpUj;j (epy cilik cr;rtuk;G epr;rapg;G)

tpjpfspd; 17(1) tpjpiag; ghHf;fTk;.)

No. VI(1)/231(a)/2015.

1961Mk; Mz;bd; jkpo;ehL epyr;rPHjpUj;jk; (epy cilikf;F cr;rtuk;G epr;rapg;G) rl;lk; 58/61 gpd;dH jpUj;jg;gl;l

rl;lk; 17/70 gphpT 12-d;fPo; kw;Wk; gphpT 14-d;fPo; jpUj;jg;gl;l  ,Wjp ml;ltiz:-

(1) eghpd; ngaUk; KfthpAk;  ... jpU. P.M. uh[Nrfud;

j/ng. Kj;Juhkgj;jpu nul;bahH>

vz;. 2> 3tJ fpuh]; tphpT> jpyfh; efh;> ghz;br;Nrhp.

NkNy (1) ,dj;jpy; Fwpg;gpl;Ls;s egH 1970-Mk; Mz;L gpg;uthp khjk; 15Mk; Njjpad;W Nkw;gb egH itj;Js;s

â™ô£ Gô‹ °Pˆî Mõóƒèœ õ¼ñ£Á:—
njhlH tpguq;fs;                   gug;gsT Fwpg;Gfs;
vz;

rhjhuz ju
Vf;fH Vf;fH
V.nr. V.nr.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

1. ,dk;-1y; fhZk; egH itj;Jf;nfhs;s jf;f epyq;fs; 24.59 ½ 15.000

2. ,dk;-1y; fhZk; eghpd; cilikapy; ,Ue;J cghp
epykhf  mwptpf;fg;gl;lit

19.69 ½  6.636

3. m. gphpT 73-d;gb tpyf;fspf;fg;gl;lJ    .. ..

4. M. gphpT 13-d;gb jw;fhypfkhf ePf;fg;gl;lJ.    .. ..

5. ,.  kw;w fhuzq;fSf;fhf xJf;fg;gl;L uj;J
    nra;ag;gl;lJ    .. ..

       Mf nkhj;jk; Mf nkhj;jk; Mf nkhj;jk; Mf nkhj;jk; Mf nkhj;jk; 44.2944.2944.2944.2944.29 21.63621.63621.63621.63621.636
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2. jkpo;ehL epyr;rPh;jpUj;jk; (cr;rtuk;G eph;zak;) rl;lk; 58/61 gpd;dh; jpUj;jg;gl;l rl;lk; 

17/1970 mkYf;F te;j ehshd 15.2.1970 md;W jpU.g;gp.vk;.uh[Nrfud;> j/ng. Kj;Juhkgj;jpu 

nul;bahh; itj;jpUe;j epyq;fs;. 

tpOg;Guk; khtl;lk;> thD}h; tl;lk;> ngUk;ghf;fk; fpuhkk; 
 

t. 
v
z; 

rh;Nt vz; murhq;f 
epykh 
my;yJ 
,dhk; 
epykh 

ed;nra; 
my;yJ 
Gd;nra; 
epykh 

gug;gsT jPh;it

];lhz;
lh;l; 

Vf;fhpy; 
gug;G 

Fwpg;Gfs; Gjpa 
vz;. 

gioa 
vz;. 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) 

1 

144/3 81/4 murhq;fk; Gd;nra; 3.95 5.41 1.316 

Vf;fh; xd;Wf;F 
jPh;it tpfpjk; 
&.1.25f;F Nky; 

&.2.00f;Fs; 
3 rhjhuz 
Vf;fUf;F 
1 ju Vf;fh; 

“ 82 “ “ 7.88 10.80 2.626 ” 

“ 89 “ “ 5.61 7.69 1.870 “ 

“ 61/4A “ “ 1.95 2.67 0.650 “ 

2 

 
44/1 

 

 
174/1A 

 
“ ed;nra;

 
0.95 

 

 
5.64 

 

 
0.543 

 

Vf;fh; xd;Wf;F 
jPh;it tpfpjk; 
&.4/- kw;Wk; 
mjw;F Nky;  

&.6/-f;F fPo; 1.75 
rhjhuz 

Vf;fUf;F 1 ju 
Vf;fh; 

45/3 180/2B “ “ 0.39 1.74 0.223 “ 

3 78/4 128/4 “ “ 0.24 1.71 0.150 

Vf;fh; xd;Wf;F 
jPh;it tpfpjk; 
&.6/-f;F Nky; 

&.8/-f;F fPo; 1.6 
rhjhuz 
Vf;fUf;F 
1 ju Vf;fh; 

4 78/2 130/1B “ “ 0.45 2.39 0.281 “ 

5 71/6 126/2 “ “ 0.58 4.13 0.363 “ 

6 41/8 165/5 “ “ 0.39 2.78 0.244 “ 

7 49/4A 176/7 “ “ 1.95 11.70 1.219 
 

“ 

8 
51/7A> 

7B 

 
175/ 
1B3 

“ “ 1.59 8.49 0.908 

Vf;fh; xd;Wf;F
jPh;it tpfpjk; 

&.4/- kw;Wk; mjw;F 
Nky; &.6/-f;F fPo; 

1.75 rhjhuz 
Vf;fUf;F 1 ju 

Vf;fh; 
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9 47/3 179/3 “ “ 0.51 2.71 0.291 “ 

10 
80/1 

80/5 

121/1 

121/3 
“ “ 

0.63 

0.13 

3.35 

0.69 

0.360 

0.074 
“ 

11 40/1 169/1 “ “ 0.19 1.01 0.109 “ 

12 51/6 
 

75/1B1 
“ “ 0.32 1.70 0.183 “ 

13 54/1 157/1A “ “ 1.86 13.24 1.163 

Vf;fh; xd;Wf;F 
jPh;it tpfpjk; 
&.6/-f;F Nky; 

&.8/-f;F fPo; 1.6 
rhjhuz 
Vf;fUf;F 
1 ju Vf;fh; 

14 
58/2 

57/2 

153/2 

156/2 
“ “ 

1.23 

0.71 

8.76 

5.06 

0.769 

0.444 
“ 

15 53/1 158/1 “ “ 0.55 3.92 0.344 “ 

16 73/2 127/2 “ “ 0.62 3.20 0.354 

Vf;fh; xd;Wf;F 
jPh;it tpfpjk; 
&.4/- kw;Wk; 
mjw;F Nky;  

&.6/-f;F fPo; 1.75 
rhjhuz 

Vf;fUf;F 1 ju 
Vf;fh; 

17 71/2 145/5 “ “ 0.90 6.41 0.563 

Vf;fh; xd;Wf;F 
jPh;it tpfpjk; 
&.6/-f;F Nky; 

&.8/-f;F fPo; 1.6 
rhjhuz 
Vf;fUf;F 
1 ju Vf;fh; 

 
 

18 

 
 

74/1 

 
 

129/1 
“ “ 0.52 2.76 0.297 

Vf;fh; xd;Wf;F 
jPh;it tpfpjk; 
&.4/- kw;Wk; 

mjw;F Nky; &.6/-
f;F fPo; 1.75 
rhjhuz 

Vf;fUf;F 1 ju 
Vf;fh; 

19 66/4 137/2 “ “ 0.36 2.56 0.225 

Vf;fh; xd;Wf;F 
jPh;it tpfpjk; 
&.6/-f;F Nky; 

&.8/-f;F fPo; 1.6 
rhjhuz 
Vf;fUf;F 
1 ju Vf;fh; 

20 66/5 137/5 “ “ 0.20 1.42 0.125 “ 

21 66/6 137/6 “ “ 0.18 1.28 0.112 “ 

22 68/5 141/3 “ “ 0.21 1.50 0.131 “ 
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23 72/2 144/3 “ “ 0.97 6.91 0.606 “ 

24 55/4 163/6 “ “ 0.11 0.78 0.069 “ 

25 41/12 165/7 “ “ 0.02 0.14 0.012 “ 

26 40/7 167/4 “ “ 0.83 5.91 0.519 “ 

27 40/4 168/1 “ “ 0.40 2.85 0.250 “ 

28 42/4 170/4A “ “ 0.09 0.64 0.056 “ 

29 154/1 109/5 “ “ 0.51 2.70 0.291 

Vf;fh; xd;Wf;F 
jPh;it tpfpjk; 
&.4/- kw;Wk; 

mjw;F Nky; &.6/-
f;F fPo; 1.75 
rhjhuz 
Vf;fUf;F 
1 ju Vf;fh; 

30 75/4 136/2 “ “ 0.30 1.59 0.171 “ 

31 47/6 179/6 “ “ 0.15 0.80 0.086 “ 

32 154/1 109/1 “ “ 0.53 2.81 0.303 “ 

33 59/5 154/6 “ “ 0.18 0.72 0.103 “ 

34 68/2 146/7 “ “ 1.82 12.96 1.137 

Vf;fh; xd;Wf;F 
jPh;it tpfpjk; 
&.6/-f;F Nky; 

&.8/-f;F fPo; 1.6 
rhjhuz 
Vf;fUf;F 
1 ju Vf;fh; 

35 65/1 138/3A “ “ 0.29 1.54 0.166 

Vf;fh; xd;Wf;F 
jPh;it tpfpjk; 
&.4/- kw;Wk; 

mjw;F Nky; &.6/-
f;F fPo; 1.75 
rhjhuz 

Vf;fUf;F 1 ju 
Vf;fh; 

36 65/1 138/3C “ “ 0.30 1.59 0.171 “ 

37 68/1 149/11 “ “ 0.22 1.83 0.183 

Vf;fh; xd;Wf;F 
jPh;it tpfpjk; 

&.8/- Kjy; &.10/-
tiu 1.2 rhjhuz 

Vf;fUf;F 1 ju 
Vf;fh; 
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38 62/2A 146/3A “ “ 0.48 3.42 0.300 

Vf;fh; xd;Wf;F 
jPh;it tpfpjk; 
&.6/-f;F Nky; 

&.8/-f;F fPo; 1.6 
rhjhuz 
Vf;fUf;F 
1 ju Vf;fh; 

39 68/4 141/5 “ “ 0.24 1.71 0.150 ” 

40 41/6 165/1 “ “ 0.37 2.76 0.231 “ 

41 41/7 168/9 “ “ 0.19 1.35 0.119 “ 

42 72/2A2 143/1 “ “ 0.56 3.99 0.350 “ 

43 66/2 137/3 “ “ 0.30 2.14 0.188 “ 

44 72/2A1 143/3 “ “ 0.38 2.71 0.238 “ 

     44.29  21.636  

 

RUf;fg;gl;bay; 
 

rhjhuz Vf;fH ju Vf;fH 
                    V. nr.       V.nr. 
 
  ed;nra;  24.90       15.174 
  Gd;nra;  19.39         6.462 
     ---------  --------------- 
  nkhj;jk;  44.29             21.636 
     ---------  --------------- 
 

,lk;:  tpOg;Guk;          Mu;.  nre;;jpy;  MWKfk;> 
ehs;:    2015 Ýèv† 17.       mjpfhuk; ngw;w mYtyu;/  
             tUtha; Nfhl;lhl;rpau;. 
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(3) (1) ,dj;jpy; Fwpg;gpl;Ls;s eghpd; cr;rtuk;G gug;gsT 15.00 ];lhz;lHl;               

Vf;fHfshFk;. 

(4)  fPo;f;fz;l tpguq;fis nfhz;l epyk; (1) ,dj;jpy; Fwpg;gpl;Ls;s eguhy; 

itj;Jf;nfhs;sg;gl Ntz;Lnkd mwptpf;fg;gLfpwJ:- 

jpU.P.M.uh[Nrfud; vd;gtH itj;Jf;nfhs;s Ntz;ba epyq;fs; 
 

tpOg;Guk; khtl;lk;> thD}H tl;lk;> ngUk;ghf;fk; fpuhkk;. 
 

 
  t. 
vz;. 

 
 
 
 

rHNt vz; 

m
ur

hq
;f

 e
py

k
h 

m
y

;y
J

 
,

d
hk

; e
py

k
h 

e
d

;n
r
a

; e
py

k
h 

m
y

;y
J

 
G
d

;n
r
a

; e
py

k
h 

g
ug

;g
s

T
 

j
PHi

t
 

]
;l
hz

;l
Hl

; V
f

;f
hp

y
; 

g
ug

;g
s

T
 

 
 
 
 

Fwpg;Gfs; 

Gjpa 
vz; 

gioa  
vz; V.nr. & V.nr.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) 

1 44/1 174/1A murhq;fk; ed;nra; 0.95 5.64 0.543 

Vf;fh; xd;Wf;F 
jPh;it tpfpjk; 
&.4/- kw;Wk; mjw;F Nky; &.6/-f;F 
fPo; 1.75 rhjhuz Vf;fUf;F  
1 ju Vf;fh; 

2 45/3 180/2B murhq;fk; ed;nra; 0.39 1.74 0.223 “ 

3 78/4 128/4 murhq;fk; ed;nra; 0.24 1.71 0.150 

Vf;fh; xd;Wf;F 
jPh;it tpfpjk; 
&.6/-f;F Nky; 
&.8/-f;F fPo; 1.6 
rhjhuz Vf;fUf;F 
1 ju Vf;fh; 

4 78/2 130/1B murhq;fk; ed;nra; 0.45 2.39 0.281 “ 

5 71/6 126/2 murhq;fk; ed;nra; 0.58 4.13 0.363 “ 

6 41/8 165/5 murhq;fk; ed;nra; 0.39 2.78 0.244 “ 

7 49/4A 176/7 murhq;fk; ed;nra; 1.95 11.70 1.219 “ 

8 
51/7A> 

7B 
175/1B3 murhq;fk; ed;nra; 1.59 8.49 0.908 

Vf;fh; xd;Wf;F 
jPh;it tpfpjk; 
&.4/- kw;Wk; mjw;F Nky; &.6/-f;F 
fPo; 1.75 rhjhuz Vf;fUf;F 1 ju 
Vf;fh; 

9 47/3 179/3 murhq;fk; ed;nra; 0.51 2.71 0.291 “ 

10 80/1 121/1 murhq;fk; ed;nra; 0.63 3.35 0.360 ” 

11 80/5 121/3 murhq;fk; ed;nra; 0.13 0.69 0.074 “ 

12 40/1 169/1 murhq;fk; ed;nra; 0.19 1.01 0.109 “ 

13 51/6 
175/ 
1B1 

murhq;fk; ed;nra; 0.32 1.70 0.183 “ 

14 54/1 157/1A murhq;fk; ed;nra; 1.86 7.12 1.163 

Vf;fh; xd;Wf;F 
jPh;it tpfpjk; 
&.6/-f;F Nky; 
&.8/-f;F fPo; 1.6 
rhjhuz Vf;fUf;F 
1 ju Vf;fh; 
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15 58/2 153/2 murhq;fk; ed;nra; 1.23 8.76 0.769 “ 

16 57/2 156/2 murhq;fk; ed;nra; 0.71 5.06 0.444 “ 

17 53/1 158/1 murhq;fk; ed;nra; 0.55 3.92 0.344 “ 

18 73/2 127/2 murhq;fk; ed;nra; 0.62 3.20 0.354 

Vf;fh; xd;Wf;F 
jPh;it tpfpjk; 
&.4/- kw;Wk; mjw;F Nky; &.6/-f;F 
fPo; 1.75 rhjhuz Vf;fUf;F 1 ju 
Vf;fh; 

19 71/2 
145/5 
Part murhq;fk; ed;nra; 0.90 6.41 0.563 

Vf;fh; xd;Wf;F 
jPh;it tpfpjk; 
&.6/-f;F Nky; 
&.8/-f;F fPo; 1.6 
rhjhuz Vf;fUf;F 

1 ju Vf;fh; 

20 74/1 129/1 murhq;fk; ed;nra;
0.21 

½  
1.14 0.123 

Vf;fh; xd;Wf;F 
jPh;it tpfpjk; 
&.4/- kw;Wk; mjw;F Nky; &.6/-f;F 
fPo; 1.75 rhjhuz Vf;fUf;F 1 ju 
Vf;fh; 

21 66/4 137/2 murhq;fk; ed;nra; 0.36 2.56 0.225 

Vf;fh; xd;Wf;F 
jPh;it tpfpjk; 
&.6/-f;F Nky; 
&.8/-f;F fPo; 1.6 
rhjhuz Vf;fUf;F 
1 ju Vf;fh; 

22 66/5 137/5 murhq;fk; ed;nra; 0.20 1.42 0.125 
 

” 

23 66/6 137/6 murhq;fk; ed;nra; 0.18 1.28 0.112 ” 

24 68/5 141/3 murhq;fk; ed;nra; 0.21 1.50 0.131 ” 

25 72/2 144/3 murhq;fk; ed;nra; 0.97 6.91 0.606 “ 

26 55/4 163/6 murhq;fk; ed;nra; 0.11 0.78 0.069 “ 

27 41/12 165/7 murhq;fk; ed;nra; 0.02 0.14 0.012 “ 

28 40/7 167/4 murhq;fk; ed;nra; 0.83 5.91 0.519 “ 

29 40/4 168/1 murhq;fk; ed;nra; 0.40 2.85 0.250 “ 

30 42/4 170/4A murhq;fk; ed;nra; 0.09 0.64 0.056 “ 

31 154/1 109/5 murhq;fk; ed;nra; 0.51 2.70 0.291 
Vf;fh; xd;Wf;F jPh;it  tpfpjk; &.4/-
kw;Wk; mjw;F Nky; &.6/-f;F fPo; 1.75 
rhjhuz Vf;fUf;F 1 ju Vf;fh; 

32 75/4 136/2 murhq;fk; ed;nra; 0.30 1.59 0.171 “ 

33 
47/6 179/6 murhq;fk; ed;nra; 0.15 0.80 0.086 “ 

34 154/1 109/1 murhq;fk; ed;nra; 0.53 2.81 0.303 “ 

35 59/5 154/6 murhq;fk; ed;nra 0.18 0.72 0.103 ' 

36 68/2 146/7 murhq;fk; ed;nra; 1.82 12.96 1.137 

Vf;fh; xd;Wf;F 
jPh;it tpfpjk; 
&.6/-f;F Nky; 
&.8/-f;F fPo; 1.6 
rhjhuz Vf;fUf;F 
1 ju Vf;fh; 
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37 65/1 138/3A murhq;fk; ed;nra; 0.29 1.54 0.166 

Vf;fh; xd;Wf;F 
jPh;it tpfpjk; 
&.4/- kw;Wk; mjw;F Nky; &.6/-f;F 
fPo; 1.75 rhjhuz Vf;fUf;F 1 ju 
Vf;fh; 

38 
65/1 138/3C murhq;fk; ed;nra; 0.30 1.59 0.171 “ 

39 68/1 149/11 murhq;fk; ed;nra; 0.22 1.83 0.183 

Vf;fh; xd;Wf;F 
jPh;it tpfpjk; 
&.8/- Kjy; &.10/- 
tiu 1.2 rhjhuz Vf;fUf;F 1 ju 
Vf;fh; 

40 62/2A 146/3A murhq;fk; ed;nra; 0.48 3.42 0.300 

Vf;fh; xd;Wf;F 
jPh;it tpfpjk; 
&.6/-f;F Nky; 
&.8/-f;F fPo; 1.6 
rhjhuz Vf;fUf;F 
1 ju Vf;fh; 

41 
68/4 141/5 murhq;fk; ed;nra; 0.24 1.71 0.150 “ 

42 
41/6 165/1 murhq;fk; ed;nra; 0.37 2.76 0.231 “ 

43 
41/7 168/9 murhq;fk; ed;nra; 0.19 1.35 0.119 “ 

44 72/2A2 143/1 murhq;fk; ed;nra; 0.56 3.99 0.350 
“ 

45 
66/2 137/3 murhq;fk; ed;nra; 0.30 2.14 0.188 “ 

46 72/2A1 143/3 murhq;fk; ed;nra; 0.38 2.71 0.238 
 

“ 

                                nkhj;jk; 
24.59 

½  
 15.000  

 
 

 
 

RUf;fg;gl;bay; 
 

rhjhuz Vf;fH ju Vf;fH 
                        V. nr.          V.nr. 
 
  ed;nra;  24.59 ½           15.000     
     ---------        -------------- 
  nkhj;jk;   24.59 ½           15.000 
     ---------        -------------- 

 
,lk;:  tpOg;Guk;>           Mu;.  nre;;jpy; MWKfk;>  
ehs;:    2015 Ýèv† 17.       mjpfhuk; ngw;w mYtyu;/  
             tUtha; Nfhl;lhl;rpau;. 

 



fPo;f;fz;l tpguq;fis nfhz;l epyk; cghp epynkd mwptpf;fg;gLfpd;wJ:- 

tpOg;Guk; khtl;lk;>    thD}H tl;lk;>   ngUk;ghf;fk; fpuhkk;. 

 
 
 
 t. 
vz;. 

 
 

rHNt vz; 

m
ur
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Fwpg;Gfs; 

Gjpa 
vz; 

gioa  
vz; V.nr & V.nr 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15) 

1 144/3 81/4 murhq;fk; Gd;nra;  3.95 5.41 
 

1.316
 

     

Vf;fH xd;Wf;F jPHit tpfpjk; 
&.1.25f;F Nky; &.2.00f;Fs; 
3 rhjhuz Vf;fUf;F   
1 ju Vf;fh; 

2 “ 82 murhq;fk; Gd;nra;  7.88 10.80 2.626
 

     “ 

3 “ 89 murhq;fk; Gd;nra;  5.61 7.69 1.870      “ 

4 “ 61/4A murhq;fk; Gd;nra;  1.95 2.67 0.650      ” 

5 74/1 129/1 murhq;fk; ed;nra;  0.30 ½ 1.62 0.174      

Vf;fh; xd;Wf;F
jPh;it tpfpjk;  &.4/- kw;Wk; 
mjw;F Nky; &.6/-f;F fPo; 1.75 
rhjhuz Vf;fUf;F 1 ju Vf;fh; 

nkhj;jk; 19.69 ½  6.636       

RUf;fg;gl;bay;  

                                                                     rhjhuz Vf;fH        ju Vf;fH 

        V. nr.   V.nr. 
3  rhjhuz Vf;fUf;F 1 ju Vf;fH             19.39   6.462 
1.75 rhjhuz Vf;fUf;F 1 ju Vf;fH      0.30 ½   0.174 
        -----------  -------- 
   nkhj;jk;             19.69 ½   6.636 
        -----------  --------           
,lk;:  tpOg;Guk;;>                 Mu;. nre;;jpy; MWKfk;>       
ehs;:    2015 Ýèv† 17.          mjpfhuk; ngw;w mYtyu;/    
             tUtha; Nfhl;lhl;rpau;. 

  



 

 

 

 

,Wjp ml;ltiz uj;J 

(A4/MR.I/58‐R/TIN/17‐70) 

  1980-k; Mz;L brk;gh; 10Mk; ehspy; jkpo;ehL murpjo; vz;. gFjp - VI gphpT - 1-d; 

,izg;G gf;fq;fs; 1 Kjy;  4  tiuapy; ntspahd jpU. P.M. uh[Nrfud;> j/ng. Kj;Juhkgj;jpu 

nul;bahh;> guq;fdp fpuhkk;> jpz;btdk; tl;lk; vd;w Kfthpapy; cs;stUf;F 1970-Mk; Mz;L 

jkpo;ehL epyr;rPh;jpUj;j (epy cilikf;F cr;rtuk;G epr;rapg;G) rl;lj;jpd; 12-tJ gphptpd; fPo; 

ntspahd ,Wjp ml;ltiz eKdh-9 Nkw;gb rl;lk; gphpT 14-d;fPo; uj;J nra;ag;gLfpwJ. 

,lk;:  tpOg;Guk;>           Mu;.  nre;;jpy; MWKfk;;;;>  

ehs;:    2015 Ýèv† 17.       mjpfhuk; ngw;w mYtyu;/  
             tUtha; Nfhl;lhl;rpau;. 
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